
Invitation to QUOTE for
Access to and maintaining safe secure homes
Summary instructions and details of Contract 

Timetable

This timetable is indicative only; the commissioner reserves the right to change it at its discretion.

	Stage
	Date/time

	Issue of Invitation to Quote
	10/02/2021

	Submission of Quotations
	17/02/2021

	Notification of Result of Evaluation
	18/02/2021

	Contract Commencement
	From 01/03/2021


QUOTATION RESPONSE SCHEDULE 1.

QUOTATION SPECIFICATION 
	Service
	Access to and maintaining safe secure homes

	Commissioner Lead
	Tees Valley CCG

	Provider Lead
	To be awarded

	Period
	March 2021 to June 2022

	Date of Review
	Prior to March 2022


	1.
Population Needs

	1.1 
National/local context and evidence base



	2.
Outcomes

	2.1
NHS Outcomes Framework Domains & Indicators
Domain 1

Preventing people from dying prematurely

Domain 2

Enhancing quality of life for people with long-term conditions

Domain 3

Helping people to recover from episodes of ill-health or following injury

x

Domain 4

Ensuring people have a positive experience of care

x

Domain 5

Treating and caring for people in safe environment and protecting them from avoidable harm

2.2
Local defined outcomes

The local outcomes we are expecting from this service specification are;

The objectives of the discharge funding are to:

· Increase post discharge support (especially due to impact of COVID), which has consistently been identified as a priority for suicide prevention.  Improving flow through inpatient wards will also ensure beds are available for the timely admission of acutely unwell patients

· Improve access to mental health beds but reducing occupied bed days due to delays in discharge

· Reduce pressure on A&E and reduce the need for out of area patients

The impact of the discharge funding will therefore be measured by:

· Reduction in length of stay on MH wards

· Reduction in 6 and 12 hour waits for MH patients in A&E

· Reduction in inappropriate adult acute MH out of area placements

· Improved patient / carer experience
A narrative report will be provided after 6 and 12 months to share the learning and consider any implications for future need. This should include case studies and address the four key features outlined above.
Other key outcomes include- 

· the number of inpatients worked with

· the number of homes environments improved

· the number of people worked with who are at risk of admission


	3.
Scope

	Inpatient services have identified that access to safe secure homes have been a barrier to discharge. This has been due to people’s homes being in a state of disrepair or unsafe when they are ready for discharge and this has prevented people to move on.

Access to the service that address this need will be for a period of 18 months and there will be an expectation that the service will start as soon as procured. The service will work directly with patients identified by the inpatient services who require additional support to be discharged quickly.

The service we want to procure will work with a minimum of 30 inpatients over the next 18 months to make sure that:

a)
There are proactive relationships between a community ‘handyman/ builder’ and inpatient services across Teesside 
b)
The service will work with identified patients and make sure that peoples home environments are in a fit and proper state for them to be discharged into 

c)
The service will also ensure, when working with individuals they support, they will teach people skills around home and environment maintenance

d)
The service will ensure people have proactive access to information around other support that can be accessed to maintain their own home environments for example Welfare Rights

The service will aim to work with a minimum of 30 patients and will be a time limited service. An exit strategy will be provided. 



QUOTATION RESPONSE SCHEDULE 2
Contract for the provision of Access to and maintaining safe secure homes
	Schedule 2
	Essential Criteria 
Please note the Trust reserves the right to disqualify any participant that does not comply with the requirements of this Quotation

	Question Number 
	Compliance with Specification
	Response

	1.1
	Please confirm you can meet in full the service specification as laid down in Schedule 1.

Any variations or areas of non-compliance to the specification must be highlighted and details provided as below.

Clearly identify any variations or elements of the specification which cannot be met in part or in full (stating reasons for non-compliance).
	Yes ☐ No  ☐

	 
	Response:
	

	Question Number
	Compliance with ICT Specification
	Response

	1.2
	Note to organisation

This question is to be scored on a pass or fail basis. 

Failure to answer Yes will result in exclusion.
	

	
	Please confirm that any sub-contractor you have identified or intend to identify will comply with the standards set out in this Tender.  
	Yes ☐ No  ☐

	Question Number
	Compliance with Terms and Conditions


	Response

	1.3
	Information Governance

	Suppliers must confirm their compliance with the below Information Governance criteria. It is a mandatory trust requirement that suppliers are compliant with all sections. 
Failure To Comply Will Automatically Eliminate You From Participating Further In This Process.

	1.3(a)
	The parties acknowledge their respective obligations arising under Freedom of Information Act 2000, Data Protections Act 1998, Human Rights Act 1998 and under the Common Law Duty of Confidentiality.
	Yes ☐ No  ☐

	
	The supplier must be willing to complete and publish an annual Information Governance Assessment using the NHS Information Governance Toolkit and must achieve the minimum Level 2 performance against the 17 requirements set for 3rd sector.
	Yes ☐ No  ☐ 

	1.3(b)
	The supplier must report and publish and Information Governance breach as appropriate and in compliance with Trust policies
	Yes ☐ No  ☐

	1.3(c)
	The supplier must publish and maintain operational policies and procedures relating to confidentiality, data protection and information disclosures that comply with the law. These must describe the personal responsibilities of staff handling personal data and applying those policies conscientiously.
	Yes ☐ No  ☐

	1.3(d)
	The supplier must, where appropriate, have a system and policy in place in relation to retention and disposal of all personal information.
	Yes ☐ No  ☐

	1.3(e)
	All suppliers must adhere to all relevant Trust policies, protocols and procedures in relation to Information Governance whilst conducting duties on behalf of the Trust.
	Yes ☐ No  ☐

	1.4
	Modern Slavery Act 2015; Requirements under Modern Slavery Act 2015

	1.4(a)
	Are you a relevant commercial organisation as defined in Section 54 (“Transparency in supply chains etc.”) of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 (“the Act”)?
	Yes ☐ No  ☐

	1.4(b)
	If you have answered YES to Question 1.4 are you compliant with the annual reporting requirements contained within Section 54 of the Act 2015?
	Yes ☐ please provide relevant url to view the statement below

No  ☐ please provide an explanation below


	Schedule 2
	Technical Questions

	Tenderers must provide a response to each of the questions set out below.  The response to each question will be scored in accordance with schedule 4


	Criteria: Engagement 
	Weighting

30%
	Score Available

	Q2
	How would you embed work with other key local partners and communities
	

	
	Response:


	10

	Q3
	How would you embed and support individual access to appropriate financial support for example Welfare Rights
	

	
	Response:


	10

	Q4
	How would you work closely with inpatients services to maximise the benefits of the project
	

	
	Response:


	10

	Total Score Available for this Section
	30

	Criteria: Assessing needs 
	Weighting: 30%
	Score Available

	Q6
	What process would you use for evaluating property repairs and renovation
	

	
	Response:


	10

	Q7
	Describe the risk assessment process you would use


	

	
	Response:


	10

	Total Score Available for this Section
	20

	Criteria: Delivery of support 
	Weighting: 30%
	Score Available

	Q8
	Describe how work will be delivered using local knowledge and deployment of local services to ensure the benefit of the local community
	

	
	Response:


	10

	Q9
	Clearly describe your exit plan for the end of this project
	

	
	Response:


	10

	Total Score Available for this Section
	20

	Overall Score 
	70


QUOTATION PRICING SCHEDULE 3
Contract for the provision of Access to and maintaining safe secure homes
	Schedule 3
	Pricing Schedule

	Please complete, in full, the Pricing Schedules outlined in this document



	The financial envelope for this project is £54,167 plus VAT, the payment will be made prior to the 31st March for the provider to deliver the service specification in schedule 1.
As this is a community based project the envelope has been constructed on the basis of utilising  social and employment funding (i.e. apprenticeships)

The service specification states that we would require the provider to work with a minimum of 30 clients.

Prices must be valid for a period of acceptance of up to One Hundred and Twenty (120) days from the date of submission.

Prices must be firm (i.e. not subject to variation) for the duration of the contract.
The Trust does not accept any delivery costs associated with this contract.

Please can you financial demonstrate how the service can be delivered, and detail any assumptions that have been made in arriving at your cost.




QUOTATION SCHEDULE 4
Contract for the provision of Access to and maintaining safe secure home
AWARD CRITERIA 

	Criteria
	Weighting

	Compliance with Specification (schedule 1)
	Pass/Fail

	Compliance with ICT Minimum Specification
	Pass/Fail

	Engagement
	30%

	Assessing needs
	30%

	Delivery of support
	30%

	Pricing (Schedule 3)
	10%


Scoring Methodology

Quotations must include confirmation of compliance with the specification. Any variations or areas of non-compliance must be highlighted and details provided. Quotation responses to this question will be evaluated on a pass/fail basis.

Responses will be evaluated and scored on a scale of 0-10 using the following methodology:

	Score

	Performance

	10
	Fully comprehensive and appropriate response

	8
	Response of a high standard with a highly appropriate understanding of the question

	6
	Response illustrates a good understanding of the matter in question. Would benefit from further detail

	4
	Response illustrates a basic understanding of the matter in question but lacks detail

	2
	Very limited response lacking in appropriate detail

	0
	No response submitted or response not relevant


The score will be divided by the total score available (10). The total sum in each section will then be multiplied by the weighted criteria to create a total score.

Financial Assessment

A Dun and Bradstreet (D&B) Credit reports will be requested (where possible) for all Bidders.  Please note that where D&B credit reports are unavailable for a particular Bidder, Bidders will be required to grant permission for a banker’s reference by completing a bank authority form.
Bidders are informed that credit checks will be undertaken using the bidding company(s) registration number(s). If a company registration number is not available then bidders are asked to provide the following information for each bidder, relevant organisation or where a new organisation is being formed, each individual forming the new organisation: -
Where credit checks are to be carried on an individual, complete (i) below, or for a registered company, complete (ii) below:
i) an individual
a) Full name;

b) Home address including postcode; and

c) Date of birth.

ii) a registered company

d) Registered name;

e) Registered address including postcode; and

f) Company registration number

QUOTATION CERTIFICATES/DECLARATIONS SCHEDULE 5
Contract for the provision of Access to and maintaining safe secure home
	Schedule 4
	Certificates and Declarations

	Please provide full details of any relationship that you have with the Trust either in the past five years, current, or prospective


Give full details including, as a minimum, the following information for each relevant engagement:

· Nature of contract and details of the work undertaken

· Dates covered by the engagement from commencement of discussions to final invoice or submission, whichever is the later

· Financial value of the work
· Key contacts within the Trust.


	Note to organisation

This question is for information purposes only.

	Response:


If you were awarded this contract, please detail in full how you would ensure that independency and objectivity would be maintained. 

Taking into account past, current and future contracts explain the established controls and monitoring procedures that you have in place/would put in place to manage and mitigate any conflicts of interest.
Please provide a reference contact details of previous commissioners.
	Note to organisation

This question is to be scored on a pass or fail basis. Failure to establish controls may result in termination of contract.

	Response:


Declaration:

I confirm that in accordance with The Bribery Act 2010, due diligence has been undertaken in support of this application and that to the best of my knowledge no breach of the Act has or will be undertaken by contracting with the Trust/Contracted Supplier; namely that neither party has engaged in any activity, practice or conduct which would constitute an act of accepting or offering a bribe or bribing a foreign official. I shall promptly report to the Risk Management (at theTrust) any offer of or request for any undue financial or other advantage of any kind in connection with the performance of this agreement.

………………………………
            
…………………………………………

Signed on behalf of:



Signed on behalf of:

Tees Esk & Wear Valleys
NHS Foundation Trust


(Company Details)
Date: __/__/20__
Date:
__/__/20__
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